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13.d. Rehabilitative services. (continued) 

Substance Use Disorder ADULT Service Rates (Effective January 1, 2025) 

Adult Service Rates   Complexity   

Treatment Setting Descriptions Addiction 
Only 
Basic Rate 

Co- 
occurring 

Populations 
Specific 

Civilly 
Committed 

Medical 
Services 

Assessment 

Comprehensive Assessment (per session) $162.24     

Outpatient Treatment Rates 

Individual (one hour increments) $86.53 +$6.49 $7.93  +$17.31 

Group (one hour increments) $42.04 +$3.15 $3.85  +$8.40 

Treatment Coordination (per 15 minutes $11.71 
$37.13 

    

Peer Recovery Support (per 15 minutes) $15.02     

Medication Assisted Therapy- 
Methadone-per diem 

$16.07 +$1.20 $1.47  +$3.21 

Medication Assisted Therapy-all 
other-per diem 

$27.19 +$2.04 $2.49  +$5.44 

Medication Assisted Therapy- 
Methadone-PLUS-per diem 

  

+$4.35 

 

$5.33 

  

+$11.63 

( minimum 9 hours counseling $58.10    

services per week)     

Medication Assisted Therapy- 
all other-PLUS (same as above) 

 +$5.19 
$6.35  

+$13.85 

per $69.23    

diem    
 

 

Residential Treatment Rates - acuity addressed in intensity 

High Intensity (daily individual/group 
therapy) 

$230.78 
$294.67 

+$10.76 
$13.77 

$14.34 
$18.36 

$151.50 +$10.76 
$13.77 

Low Intensity (Minimum 15  +$7.97 $10.63  +$11.96 

hours/week individual/group $171.11    

therapy)     

Low Intensity  +$3.83 
$10.11 
 

$5.11 
$13.49 

 +$11.49 
$30.33 

(Minimum 5 hours/week $82.24 
$216.90 

   

individual/group therapy)     

Hospital-Based Residential 
Per Diem Rates 

$309.06 +$18.54 $24.72   

Withdrawal Management 
Clinically Managed(per diem) $400     

Medically Monitored (per diem) $515     

All programs maintain data documenting the nature and extent, or number of service units 

provided to each recipient. Programs remain eligible to bill for a client's intensity 

level when the client misses services, provided the program documents both the reason the 

client missed the service(s) and the interventions taken. Effective August 1, 2024, hours in a 

treatment week may be reduced in observance of federally recognized holidays. Room and board is 

not eligible for medical assistance payment as substance use disorder treatment. 


