ATTACHMENT 4.19-B STATE: MINNESOTA Page 45e-2

Effective: January 1, 2026

TN: 25-33 Approved:

Supersedes: 24-40,24-24, 22-01,21-01, 20-15-A,19-02,18-05,17-22,15-17,15-16,11-10,10-22,09-

17,08-06, 04-15(a),04-08

13.d. Rehabilitative services. (continued)

## Substance Use Disorder ADULT Service Rates (Effective January 1, 2025)

Adult Service Rat	Complexity				
Treatment Setting Descriptions	Addiction	Co-	Populations	Civilly	Medical
	Only	occurring	Specific	Committed	Services
	Basic Rate				
		sment			
Comprehensive Assessment (per session)	\$162.24				
	Outpatient Tro	eatment Rate	S		
Individual (one hour increments)	\$86.53	+\$6.49	\$7.93		+\$17.31
Group (one hour increments)	\$42.04	+\$3.15	\$3.85		+\$8.40
Treatment Coordination (per 15 minutes	<del>\$11.71</del> <u>\$37.13</u>				
Peer Recovery Support (per 15 minutes)	\$15.02				
Medication Assisted Therapy- Methadone-per diem	\$16.07	+\$1.20	\$1.47		+\$3.21
Medication Assisted Therapy-all other-per diem	\$27.19	+\$2.04	\$2.49		+\$5.44
Medication Assisted Therapy- Methadone-PLUS-per diem ( minimum 9 hours counseling services per week)	\$58.10	+\$4.35	\$5.33		+\$11.63
Medication Assisted Therapy- all other-PLUS (same as above) per diem	\$69.23	+\$5.19	\$6.35		+\$13.85
Residential Tre	atment Rates	- acuity addre	essed in intensity	•	
High Intensity (daily individual/group therapy)	\$230.78 \$294.67	+ <del>\$10.76</del> <u>\$13.77</u>	\$14.34 \$18.36	\$151.50	+ <del>\$10.76</del> <u>\$13.77</u>
Low Intensity (Minimum 15 hours/week individual/group therapy)	\$171.11	+\$7.97	\$10.63		+\$11.96
Low Intensity		+ <del>\$3.83</del> <u>\$10.11</u>	<del>\$5.11</del> <u>\$13.49</u>		+ <del>\$11.49</del> <u>\$30.33</u>
(Minimum 5 hours/week	<del>\$82.24</del> \$216.90				
individual/group therapy)					
Hospital-Based Residential Per Diem Rates	\$309.06	+\$18.54	\$24.72		
Withdrawal Management	1				
Clinically Managed(per diem)	\$400				
Medically Monitored (per diem)	\$515		1	1 .	

All programs maintain data documenting the nature and extent, or number of service units provided to each recipient. Programs remain eligible to bill for a client's intensity level when the client misses services, provided the program documents both the reason the client missed the service(s) and the interventions taken. Effective August 1, 2024, hours in a treatment week may be reduced in observance of federally recognized holidays. Room and board is not eligible for medical assistance payment as substance use disorder treatment.